

VIRGINIA: AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF DINWIDDIE COUNTY HELD AT THE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING OF SAID COUNTY ON THE 20TH DAY OF JANUARY 1971 AT 8:00 P.M.

PRESENT: A. M. SMITH, CHAIRMAN ROHOIC DISTRICT
S. E. WINN, VICE CHAIRMAN DARVILLS DISTRICT
M. I. HARGRAVE, JR. ROWANTY DISTRICT
T. H. TUNSTALL SAPONY DISTRICT
G. M. WATKINS NAMOZINE DISTRICT

A. H. BURTON SHERIFF
H. T. WILLIAMS, III COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY

IN RE: MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

IN RE: CLAIMS

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Tunstall, the Board unanimously agreed to table the 1970-71 payment of \$1,000.00 to the Southside Emergency Crew.

IN RE: PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

Upon motion duly made and carried it is ordered by the Board that the accounts against the following funds for the month of December 1970 be issued payable out of the respective accounts. General Fund - Checks numbering 71-6 through 71-82 amounting to \$33,353.60. Jail Fund - Check numbering J-1-71 amounting to \$34,408.69.

IN RE: PUBLIC HEARING - DABNEY E. SHORT - REZONING APPLICATION - APPROVED

This being the time and place as advertised in the Progress Index to hold a public hearing to rezone land parcel 35-4 containing 174.03 acres belonging to Mr. Dabney E. Short, Route 6, Box 176, Petersburg, Virginia. This request was to rezone the entire parcel, except 400 feet deep along State Route 613 and 400 feet deep along State Route 672, from Residential R-1 to Agricultural A-2. This parcel is located approximately 3 miles South of Petersburg on Squirrel Level Road between State Route 672 and 673.

Mr. Short appeared in his behalf. He stated this land was primarily Agricultural land and he would like to put a trailer on this property. Mrs. B. H. Barrow and Dr. Billy Wingfield appeared in opposition to this rezoning request. Their main contention was that if this parcel of land was rezoned to Agricultural A-2 that any number of trailers could be put there and that property had been bought in this area believing that it would remain residential. The Executive Secretary informed the Board that Mr. L. L. Procise and Mrs. Thomas Ryder had telephoned expressing opposition to the rezoning request.

Mr. Hargrave made the following motion, which was seconded by Mr. Winn - That Mr. Short's rezoning request be granted with 600 feet depth along Route 672 and Route 613 remaining Residential R-1. The Board voted as follows: Mr. Hargrave, "aye"; Mr. Winn, "aye"; Mr. Smith, "nay". Mr. Watkins and Mr. Tunstall abstained from voting. The motion carried.

IN RE: PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS J. W. RIVES - F. W. YOUNG

Mr. S. E. Winn nominated Mr. F. W. Young, from Darvills District, Mr. Tunstall seconded. This nomination was unanimously carried, the chair voting "aye". Mr. Tunstall nominated Mr. J. W. Rives from Sapony District. Mr. Watkins seconded. This motion was unanimously carried. Mr. Young and Mr. Rives term of office will be four years.

EXTRACT MAILED TO:
1-26-71

The Board having agreed that a member should be added from Rowanty District, Mr. Hargrave was called upon to nominate a commission member. Mr. Hargrave moved, Mr. Watkins seconded that a nomination for a representative from Rowanty District be tabled until the February 3rd meeting. This motion was unanimously carried.

IN RE: ARTICLE 11 VEHICLE LICENSES - CHAPTER 11, SECTIONS 11-14; 11-15; 11-16
11-17 & 11-21 - AMENDED

This being the time and place as advertised in the Progress Index to hold a public hearing on changes in Article 11 - Vehicle Licenses, Chapter 11, Sections 11-14; 11-15; 11-16; 11-17; 11-21.

Mr. F. E. Jones, Treasurer, appeared to explain and urge the adoption of these changes. Mr. Winn moved, Mr. Hargrave seconded and the proposed changes were unanimously adopted.

The ordinance reads as follows:

SECT 11-14 On each and every registered automobile there shall be a license tax of ten dollars (\$10.00); on each and every registered truck and auto wagon irrespective of whether or not designated and used for the transportation of passengers, there shall be a license tax of ten dollars (\$10.00) and on each and every motorcycle a license tax of three dollars (\$3.00).

SECT 11-15 A license tax year shall commence on the 16th day of April, and shall expire at 12:00 o'clock mid-night on the 15th day of April of each year.

SECT 11-16 Only one-half of the license tax prescribed by this ordinance shall be assessed and collected whenever any such license tax first becomes assessable during the period beginning on the 1st day of October in any year and ending on the 15th day of January of the same tax year; Only one-third of the license tax prescribed by this ordinance shall be assessed and collected whenever any such license tax first becomes assessable during the period beginning on the 16th day of January in any tax year and ending on the 31st day of March of the same tax year.

SECT 11-17 Any person holding a current license tag, tin or sticker who disposes of the vehicle for which it was issued and does not purchase another vehicle may surrender the license tag, tin or sticker to the Treasurer, with whatever proof as required by the Treasurer, that the vehicle for which the license tag, tin or sticker was issued has been sold or assigned and request a refund for the unused portion of the fee paid. (b) The Treasurer shall refund to the applicant one half of the total cost of the license tag, tin or sticker if application for such refund is made on or before the first day of October of the current license year, but such refund shall be one third of such total cost when the application therefor is made subsequent to the first day of October of the current license year, but on or before the first day of January of the current license year. No refund shall be made when the application therefor is made after the first DAY OF January of the current license year.

SECTION 11-21 The county Treasurer shall keep a record of each county license tag, tin or sticker issued by him under the provisions of this article, showing the number of such tag, tin or sticker, the person to whom it was issued, the make, model of the vehicle for which such license was issued, and the state license number of such vehicle.

IN RE: COMMISSION ON SALE OF COUNTY LICENSE

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Winn the Board unanimously approved a commission of 50¢ on the sale of a County license. This commission to be paid to any agent authorized by the Treasurer of Dinwiddie County.

IN RE: POLICE VEHICLES - PURCHASE OF 5 VEHICLES APPROVED

Bids were opened on police vehicles and general purpose cars. The police vehicle bids are as follows:

State - through Lawrence Chrysler-Plymouth	\$3,177.19
Ted Curry Motors	\$3,295.67
Dinwiddie Motor Company	\$3,570.00
Master Chevrolet Sales	\$3,364.24
Triangle Dodge	\$3,324.00

The general purpose car bids are as follows:

Ted Curry Motors	\$2,816.01
Dinwiddie Motor Company	\$3,100.00
Master Chevrolet Sales	\$3,091.24

Sheriff A. H. Burton requested 5 two-tone color sheriff vehicles and 1 solid color sheriff vehicle.

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Winn, the sheriff was authorized to purchase through the State from Lawrence Chrysler Plymouth 4 two-tone color sheriff vehicles and 1 solid color sheriff (black) car. This motion was un-animously carried.

The purchase of the general purpose cars was deferred until the February 3rd meeting.

IN RE: PURCHASE OF VEHICLES SCHOOL - 8 VAN BUSES, 2 PICK-UPS, 1 1965 VAN

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Tunstall, Mr. Newsom was authorized to purchase 2 54 passenger busses and 6 66 passenger busses. This motion unanimously carried.

Upon motion of Mr. Winn, seconded by Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Newsom was authorized to purchase 1 Econoline Van and the International Van. This motion unanimously carried.

IN RE: REVISED 1970-71 SCHOOL BUDGET

Mr. T. W. Newsom presented to the Board the revised budget for the year 1970-71. This budget showing an increase in expenditures of approximately \$88,000.00. This increase was due to the purchase of a school site and the hiring of additional teachers.

Upon motion of Mr. Tunstall, seconded by Mr. Winn, this revised budget was unanimously approved by the Board.

IN RE: CHANGE ORDERS FOR JAIL

Upon motion of Mr. Winn, seconded by Mr. Hargrave, the Board unanimously approved the following changes orders in the new Dinwiddie County jail.

1. Lower jail unit and connecting link from Administration Unit to jail unit.
2. Furnish and install Halsey Taylor electric water cooler
3. Furnish and install obscure glass in all windows of jail unit which are not indicated to be glazed with obscure glass
4. Credit due to exterior grading cost reduced from the cost indicated in Change Order No. 1

The final cost of the jail construction was \$343,009.29.

EXTRACT MAILED TO: 1-26-71
EXTRACT MAILED TO: 1/26-71

IN RE: INTERCOM SYSTEM - NEW JAIL

The Board having previously approved the installation of an intercom system in the new jail, the Chairman appointed Mr. M. L. Hargrave and the Executive Secretary to select and install this intercom system.

IN RE: FIRE INSURANCE - COUNTY BUILDINGS INCLUDING SCHOOL BOARD BUILDING

Mr. M. L. Duke, Jr., broker of record, presented to the Board a value appraisal and replacement cost on all county buildings.

Courthouse - Replacement cost \$202,000.00; Present Insurance \$170,000.00; New Insurance - \$202,000.00

Health Center - Replacement Cost \$83,000.00; Present Insurance \$100,000.00; New Insurance \$83,000.00

Agricultural & School Board Buildings - Replacement Cost \$150,000.00; Present Insurance \$75,000.00; New Insurance \$150,000.00

Clerk's Office - Replacement Cost \$36,000.00; Present Insurance \$35,000.00; New Insurance \$36,000.00

Mr. Duke stated that the insurance increase would cost approximately \$308.00 per year.

Upon motion of Mr. Winn, seconded by Mr. Hargrave, Mr. Duke was authorized to increase the insurance coverage to the new insurance as listed above.

IN RE: HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

The Executive Secretary read a letter from Mr. R. V. Lancaster, III, Resident Engineer, requesting that the Board approve the closing of Route 708 between Route 460 and Route 601 because of the construction of a bridge over the N & W Railroad.

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Winn the above request was unanimously granted.

IN RE: VEPCO

The Executive Secretary presented a letter from Mr. S. B. Watkins, VEPCO requesting to change 4 lights on Dupuy Road from 2500 incandescent to 4 3300 lumen mercury vapor at an additional cost to the County of \$5.00 per lamp per year.

Mr. Watkins moved, Mr. Tunstall seconded that this request be granted. The Board voted as follows: Mr. Watkins, Mr. Tunstall, Mr. Hargrave and Mr. Smith voted "aye". Mr. Winn voted "nay".

IN RE: PAYMENT OF JURORS FOR CIVIL CASES

The Executive Secretary presented a request from Mr. H. B. Batte, Clerk, Circuit Court, to increase the pay to jurors in civil cases from \$5.00 to \$8.00 per day. The reason for this request being that the state has just increased the pay of jurors in criminal cases from \$5.00 to \$8.00.

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Winn, the Board unanimously agreed to table this request until the Commonwealth's Attorney could determine if the Board of Supervisors had the authority to increase the payment of jurors in civil cases.

EXTRACT MAILED TO:

EXTRACT MAILED TO:

IN RE: A. W. CHAPPELL - DOG WARDEN - PRESENTED CLAIMS

Mr. A. W. Chappell presented a claim for 4 goats from Mr. J. E. Williams.

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Winn, the Board unanimously agreed to pay Mr. Williams \$7.00 per goat.

IN RE: STATE REDISTRICTING MEETING IN RICHMOND

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Tunstall, Mr. A. M. Smith, Chairman of the Board was authorized to be the Board's spokesman at the State Redistricting meeting in Richmond on January 21st.

There being no further business to be brought before the Board the meeting adjourned at 11:25 P.M.


A. Mitchell Smith, Chairman

ATTEST.


W. C. Knott

